both 2021 and 2022) for the requested demand scenarios of +/- 10 percent and +/- 25 percent of 16

the 2023 demand forecast as included in the Application.   17

Table 2 below shows the average 2023 bill impact and the average incremental 2023 bill impact 18

due to common rates only under Options 1 to 4 (and with the proposed FEFN Residential 10-year 19

Phase-in Credit Rider under Option 4) for each customer class based on the estimated 2023 20

delivery rate increases per Table 1 under the different demand scenarios requested.  As 21

discussed in the response to BCUC IR1 6.1, based on historical demand and trends from FEFN, 22

there is no evidence to suggest that the demand scenarios suggested by this information request 23

are reasonable. 24

As shown in Table 2 below, under all demand scenarios, the 2023 bill impacts to FEFN’s 25

residential customers under Option 4 with the proposed FEFN Residential 10-year Phase-in 26

Credit Rider are almost identical to the Status Quo.  For example, under the demand scenario as 27

filed in the Application (i.e., 0 percent in Table 2), the 2023 bill impact for FEFN’s residential 28

customers under the status quo is estimated to be $63 for the average FEFN residential customer 29

(with average demand of 125 GJ per year), compared to $58 under common rates with Option 4 30

with the 10-year phase-in credit rider included. 31

Demand Scenarios -25% -10%

0%

(As Filed) +10% +25%

2022 Demand Forecast (TJ) 353   424   471   518   589

2022 Margin @ Existing Rate ($000s) 1,942   2,237   2,434   2,630   2,925

2022 Margin Required ($000s) 2,517   2,517   2,517   2,517   2,517

Deficiency/(Surplus) 575   280   83   (113)   (408)

2022 Delivery Rate Increase (%) 29.62% 12.52% 3.41% -4.31% -13.96%

FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI or the Company)

Application for Common Rates and 2022 Revenue Requirements for the Fort Nelson
Service Area (Application)

Submission Date:

December 23, 2021

Response to British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) Information Request (IR) No. 1
on Common Rates

Page 25

 Table 1:  Summary of 2023 Delivery Rate Increases under Different Demand Scenarios 1

 2

Demand Scenarios -25% -10%

0%

(As Filed) +10% +25%

2023 Demand Forecast (TJ) 338   406   451   496   564

2023 Margin @ Existing 2021 Rate ($000s) 1,875   2,157   2,345   2,534   2,817

2023 Margin Required ($000s) 2,652   2,652   2,652   2,652   2,652

Deficiency/(Surplus) 777   495   307   118   (165)

2022 Delivery Rate Increase (BCUC IR1 6.1) 29.62% 12.52% 3.41% -4.31% -13.96%

2023 Delivery Rate Increase (%) - Compared to 2021 41.46% 22.93% 13.09% 4.65% -5.85%

2023 Delivery Rate Increase (%) 11.84% 10.41% 9.68% 8.96% 8.11%

FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI or the Company)

Application for Common Rates and 2022 Revenue Requirements for the Fort Nelson
Service Area (Application)

Submission Date:

December 23, 2021

Response to British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) Information Request (IR) No. 1
on Common Rates

Page 26

Table 2:  Average 2023 Bill Impact to Common Rates under Different Demand Scenarios 1

 2

  3

Demand Scenarios -25% -10%

0%

(As Filed) +10% +25%

2023 Bill Impact - Average Customer ($)

Residential (RS 1)

Option 1 - Status Quo 84   70   63   57   50

Option 2 - Common Delivery Only 58   177   237   286   344

Option 3 - Full Common Rates 213   333   392   441   500

Option 4 - Common Delivery & COG w/ Midstream @ 5% of FEI 41   161   220   269   328

Option 4 - Common Delivery & COG w/ Midstream @ 5% of FEI (w/ 10-yr RS 1 Phase-In) 51   56   58   60   62

Small Commercial (RS 2)

Option 1 - Status Quo 252   210   191   172   151

Option 2 - Common Delivery Only (636)   (289)   (115)   26   197

Option 3 - Full Common Rates (212)   135   309   450   620

Option 4 - Common Delivery & COG w/ Midstream @ 5% of FEI (680)   (333)   (159)   (18)   152

Large Commercial (RS 3)

Option 1 - Status Quo 3,283   2,741   2,486   2,244   1,970

Option 2 - Common Delivery Only (8,459)   (2,824)   26   2,295   5,056

Option 3 - Full Common Rates (1,867)   3,768   6,618   8,887   11,648

Option 4 - Common Delivery & COG w/ Midstream @ 5% of FEI (9,326)   (3,691)   (841)   1,428   4,189

Incremental 2023 Bill Impact due to Common Rates Only ($)

Residential (RS 1)

Option 1 - Status Quo -   -   -   -   -

Option 2 - Common Delivery Only (26)   107   174   228   294

Option 3 - Full Common Rates 129   263   329   384   449

Option 4 - Common Delivery & COG w/ Midstream @ 5% of FEI (43)   91   157   212   277

Option 4 - Common Delivery & COG w/ Midstream @ 5% of FEI (w/ 10-yr RS 1 Phase-In) (32)   (14)   (5)   3   12

Small Commercial (RS 2)

Option 1 - Status Quo -   -   -   -   -

Option 2 - Common Delivery Only (888)   (499)   (305)   (146)   45

Option 3 - Full Common Rates (464)   (75)   118   278   469

Option 4 - Common Delivery & COG w/ Midstream @ 5% of FEI (932)   (544)   (350)   (190)   1

Large Commercial (RS 3)

Option 1 - Status Quo -   -   -   -   -

Option 2 - Common Delivery Only (11,742)   (5,565)   (2,460)   51   3,086

Option 3 - Full Common Rates (5,151)   1,027   4,131   6,643   9,678

Option 4 - Common Delivery & COG w/ Midstream @ 5% of FEI (12,609)   (6,432)   (3,327)   (816)   2,219

FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI or the Company)

Application for Common Rates and 2022 Revenue Requirements for the Fort Nelson
Service Area (Application)

Submission Date:

December 23, 2021

Response to British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) Information Request (IR) No. 1
on Common Rates

Page 27

D. REVIEW OF COMMON RATE OPTIONS 1

7.0 Reference: REVIEW OF COMMON RATE OPTIONS 2

Exhibit B-1, Sections 1, 5.2, pp. 1, 39 3

Common Rates Objectives 4

On page 39 of the Application, FEI states that it developed the following four key objectives 5

for evaluating its common rates options (Objectives):  6

• Eliminate the regulatory cost and burden associated with separate regulatory 7

filings for FEFN, including the costs and time related to public hearing processes;  8

• Provide long-term rate stability for FEFN customers;  9

• Achieve fairness across all FEI service areas by aligning FEFN rates with the rest 10

of FEI’s service areas; and  11

• Mitigating significant rate increases for FEFN customers that may result from the 12